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STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1992 No. 127 (S.11)
LOCAL GOVERNMENT, SCOTLAND

The Revenue Support Grant (Scotland) Order 1992

Approved by the house of Commons

Made - - - - 16th January 1992
Laid before the House of

Commons - - - - 16th january 1992
Coming into force - - 23rd january 1992

Rhe Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by paragraph 1 of Schedule 4
to the Abolition of Domestic Rates Etc. (Scotland) Act 1987(1) and of all other powers enabling him
in that behalf, and after consultation with such associations of local authorities as appear to him to
be appropriate in accordance with paragraph 2(2) of the said Schedule, and with the consent of the
Treasury, hereby makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Revenue Support Grant (Scotland) Order 1992 and shall come
into force on the day after the day on which it is approved by a resolutin of the House of Commons.

Revenue support grants for 1990-91

2.—(1) The local authorities to which revenue support grant is payable in respect of the financial
year 1990-91 are specified in column 1 of Schedule 1 to this Order.

(2) The amount of the revenue support grant payable to each local authority specified in column 1
of Schedule 1 to this Order in respect of the financial year 1990-91 shall be the amount redetermined
in relation to that local authority set out in column 2 of that Schedule opposite the name of that
local authority.

Revenue supports grants for 1992-93

3.—(1) The local authorities to which revenue support grant is payable in respect of the financial
year 1991-93 are specified in column 1 of Schedule 2 to this Order.

(2) The amount of the revenue support grant payable to each local authority specified in column
1 of Schedule 2 to this Order in respect of the financial year 1992-93 shall be the amount determined

(1) 1987 c. 47; paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 4 were replaced by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (c. 42).
Schedule 6, paragraph 29. This amendment has effect only for the purposes of and in relation to the financial year 1990-91
and any subsequent financial year, as provided for in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (Commencement No. 1)
Order 1989 (S.1.1989/2180). Schedule 1.


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/1987/47
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/1989/42
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1989/2180
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in relation to that local authority set out in column 2 of that Schedule opposite the name of that
local authority.

Revocation

4. The revenue support Grant (Scotland) (No. 2) Order 1991 (which previously redetermined
the amount of revenue support grant payable to each local authority in respect of the financial year
1990-91(2) is hereby revoked.

St. Andrew’s House, lan Lang

Edinburgh One of Her Majesty’s Principal Secretaries of

15th January 1992 State
We consent

I C. Patnick

Thomas Sackville

Two of the Lords Commissioners of Her

16th January 1992 Majesty’s Treasury

(2) S..1991/971.


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1991/971
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SCHEDULE 1 Article 2

Revenue Support Grant 1990-91

Column 1 Local authority Column 2 Amount £
Regional Councils
Borders 56,590,001
Central 99,267,489
Dumfries & Galloway 74,806,927
Fife 123,702,865
Grampian 210,101,911
Highland 121,993,560
Lothian 214,810,315
Strathclyde 1,034,713,878
Tayside 169,727,378
District Councils
Berwickshire 878,289
Ettrick & Lauderdale 1,266,393
Roxburgh 1,840,082
Tweeddale 709,448
Clackmannan 1,388,741
Falkirk 3,148,156
Stirling 2,332,354
Annandale & Eskdale 1,159,187
Nithsdale 1,688,783
Stewartry 772,678
Wigtown 1,522,305
Dunfermline 2,374,384
Kirkcaldy 2,574,801
North East Fife 2,971,798
City of Aberdeen 6,115,437
Banff & Buchan 2,513,172
Gordon 3,586,335
Kincardine & Deeside 2,454,336
Moray 3,400,759
Badenoch & Strathspey 404,031

Caithness 1,199,813
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Column 1 Local authority

Column 2 Amount £

Inverness

Lochaber

Nairn

Ross & Cromarty
Skye & Lochalsh
Sutherland

East Lothian

City of Edinburgh
Midlothian

West Lothian

Argyll & Bute
Bearsden & Milngavie
Clydebank

Clydesdale
Cumbernauld & Kilsyth
Cunnock & Doon Valley
Cunningham
Dumbarton

East Kilbride
Eastwood

City of Glasgow
Hamilton

Inverclyde
Kilmarnock & Loudoun
Kyle & Carrick
Monklands
Motherwell

Renfrew

Strathkelvin

Angus

City of Dundee

Perth & Kinross

Islands Councils
Orkney

Shetland

4

1,551,697
795,602
592,696
3,162,109
857,732
1,336,488
1,847,206
13,913,384
4,398,150
4,878,933
3,516,624
2,251,511
3,847,945
2,616,355
2,102,695
2,641,529
4,433,434
2,683,868
1,488,676
2,732,151
52,943,391
4,483,528
6,499,162
3,693,627
4,162,917
6,539,739
7,116,485
8,187,318
5,580,885
3,930,818
7,401,143
5,200,426

15,322,246
31,331,927
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Column 1 Local authority Column 2 Amount £
Western Isles 39,295,632
SCHEDULE 2 Atticle 3

Revenue Support Grant 1992-93

Column 1 Local authority

Column 2 Amount £

Regional Councils
Borders

Central

Dumfries & Galloway
Fife

Grampian

Highland

Lothian

Strathclyde

Tayside

District Councils
Berwickshire

Ettrick & Lauderdale
Roxburgh
Tweeddale
Clackmannan
Falkirk

Stirling

Annandale & Eskdale
Nithsdale

Stewartry

Wigtown
Dunfermline
Kirkcaldy

North East Fife

City of Aberdeen
Banff & Buchan
Gordon

76,161,000
144,689,000
105,333,000
192,398,000
293,660,000
157,005,000
352,270,000
1,399,881,000
244,478,000

1,632,000
2,556,000
2,985,000
1,292,000
3,866,000
8,733,000
5,885,000
2,387,000
4,231,000
1,676,000
2,834,000
8,516,000
9,665,000
6,567,000
15,603,000
5,511,000
6,690,000
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Column 1 Local authority

Column 2 Amount £

Kincardine & Deeside
Moray

Badenoch & Strathspey
Caithness

Inverness

Lochaber

Nairn

Ross & Cromarty

Skye & Lochalsh
Sutherland

East Lothian

City of Edinburgh
Midlothian

West Lothian

Argyll & Bute
Bearsden & Milngavie
Clydebank

Clydesdale
Cumbernauld & Kilsyth
Cunnock & Doon Valley
Cunningham
Dumbarton

East Kilbride

Eastwood

City of Glasgow
Hamilton

Inverclyde

Kilmarnock & Loudoun
Kyle & Carrick
Monklands

Motherwell

Renfrew

Strathkelvin

Angus

4,139,000
7,359,000
787,000
2,205,000
3,460,000
1,554,000
892,000
5,399,000
1,740,000
1,657,000
6,569,000
43,005,000
7,681,000
12,474,000
9,235,000
3,858,000
5,536,000
5,432,000
4,595,000
4,325,000
10,377,000
6,106,000
4,661,000
4,950,000
85,690,000
9,583,000
10,681,000
6,610,000
8,875,000
12,759,000
14,967,000
18,127,000
8,760,000
7,803,000
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Column 1 Local authority Column 2 Amount £
City of Dundee 17,674,000
Perth & Kinross 9,656,000

Islands Councils

Orkney 24,996,000
Shetland 30,107,000
Western Isles 53,012,000

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order determines the amount of the revenue support grant payable to each local authority
specified in Schedule 2 to the Order in respect of the financial year 1992-93.

This Order also redetermines for a second time the amount of the revenue support grant payable to
each local authority specified in Schedule 1 to the Order in respect of the financial year 1990-91.

As a consequence, it revokes the Revenue Support Grant (Scotland) (No. 2) Order 1991 which
previously redetermined such amounts.



