STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1992 No. 127 (S.11)

LOCAL GOVERNMENT, SCOTLAND

The Revenue Support Grant (Scotland) Order 1992

Approved by the house of Commons

Made - - - - 16th January 1992
Laid before the House of
Commons - - - 16th january 1992
Coming into force - 23rd january 1992

Rhe Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 to the Abolition of Domestic Rates Etc. (Scotland) Act 1987(1) and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, and after consultation with such associations of local authorities as appear to him to be appropriate in accordance with paragraph 2(2) of the said Schedule, and with the consent of the Treasury, hereby makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Revenue Support Grant (Scotland) Order 1992 and shall come into force on the day after the day on which it is approved by a resolutin of the House of Commons.

Revenue support grants for 1990-91

- **2.**—(1) The local authorities to which revenue support grant is payable in respect of the financial year 1990-91 are specified in column 1 of Schedule 1 to this Order.
- (2) The amount of the revenue support grant payable to each local authority specified in column 1 of Schedule 1 to this Order in respect of the financial year 1990-91 shall be the amount redetermined in relation to that local authority set out in column 2 of that Schedule opposite the name of that local authority.

Revenue supports grants for 1992-93

- **3.**—(1) The local authorities to which revenue support grant is payable in respect of the financial year 1991-93 are specified in column 1 of Schedule 2 to this Order.
- (2) The amount of the revenue support grant payable to each local authority specified in column 1 of Schedule 2 to this Order in respect of the financial year 1992-93 shall be the amount determined

^{(1) 1987} c. 47; paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 4 were replaced by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (c. 42). Schedule 6, paragraph 29. This amendment has effect only for the purposes of and in relation to the financial year 1990-91 and any subsequent financial year, as provided for in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (Commencement No. 1) Order 1989 (S.I.1989/2180). Schedule 1.

in relation to that local authority set out in column 2 of that Schedule opposite the name of that local authority.

Revocation

4. The revenue support Grant (Scotland) (No. 2) Order 1991 (which previously redetermined the amount of revenue support grant payable to each local authority in respect of the financial year 1990-91(2) is hereby revoked.

St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh 15th January 1992 Ian Lang
One of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of
State

We consent

I. C. Patnick
Thomas Sackville
Two of the Lords Commissioners of Her
Majesty's Treasury

16th January 1992

SCHEDULE 1 Article 2
Revenue Support Grant 1990-91

Column 1 Local authority	Column 2 Amount £
Regional Councils	
Borders	56,590,001
Central	99,267,489
Dumfries & Galloway	74,806,927
Fife	123,702,865
Grampian	210,101,911
Highland	121,993,560
Lothian	214,810,315
Strathclyde	1,034,713,878
Tayside	169,727,378
District Councils	
Berwickshire	878,289
Ettrick & Lauderdale	1,266,393
Roxburgh	1,840,082
Tweeddale	709,448
Clackmannan	1,388,741
Falkirk	3,148,156
Stirling	2,332,354
Annandale & Eskdale	1,159,187
Nithsdale	1,688,783
Stewartry	772,678
Wigtown	1,522,305
Dunfermline	2,374,384
Kirkcaldy	2,574,801
North East Fife	2,971,798
City of Aberdeen	6,115,437
Banff & Buchan	2,513,172
Gordon	3,586,335
Kincardine & Deeside	2,454,336
Moray	3,400,759
Badenoch & Strathspey	404,031
Caithness	1,199,813

Column 1 Local authority	Column 2 Amount £
Inverness	1,551,697
Lochaber	795,602
Nairn	592,696
Ross & Cromarty	3,162,109
Skye & Lochalsh	857,732
Sutherland	1,336,488
East Lothian	1,847,206
City of Edinburgh	13,913,384
Midlothian	4,398,150
West Lothian	4,878,933
Argyll & Bute	3,516,624
Bearsden & Milngavie	2,251,511
Clydebank	3,847,945
Clydesdale	2,616,355
Cumbernauld & Kilsyth	2,102,695
Cunnock & Doon Valley	2,641,529
Cunningham	4,433,434
Dumbarton	2,683,868
East Kilbride	1,488,676
Eastwood	2,732,151
City of Glasgow	52,943,391
Hamilton	4,483,528
Inverclyde	6,499,162
Kilmarnock & Loudoun	3,693,627
Kyle & Carrick	4,162,917
Monklands	6,539,739
Motherwell	7,116,485
Renfrew	8,187,318
Strathkelvin	5,580,885
Angus	3,930,818
City of Dundee	7,401,143
Perth & Kinross	5,200,426
Islands Councils	
Orkney	15,322,246
Shetland	31,331,927

Column 1 Local authority	Column 2 Amount £
Western Isles	39,295,632

SCHEDULE 2 Article 3 Revenue Support Grant 1992-93

Column 1 Local authority	Column 2 Amount £
Regional Councils	
Borders	76,161,000
Central	144,689,000
Dumfries & Galloway	105,333,000
Fife	192,398,000
Grampian	293,660,000
Highland	157,005,000
Lothian	352,270,000
Strathclyde	1,399,881,000
Tayside	244,478,000
District Councils	
Berwickshire	1,632,000
Ettrick & Lauderdale	2,556,000
Roxburgh	2,985,000
Tweeddale	1,292,000
Clackmannan	3,866,000
Falkirk	8,733,000
Stirling	5,885,000
Annandale & Eskdale	2,387,000
Nithsdale	4,231,000
Stewartry	1,676,000
Wigtown	2,834,000
Dunfermline	8,516,000
Kirkcaldy	9,665,000
North East Fife	6,567,000
City of Aberdeen	15,603,000
Banff & Buchan	5,511,000
Gordon	6,690,000

Column 1 Local authority	Column 2 Amount £
Kincardine & Deeside	4,139,000
Moray	7,359,000
Badenoch & Strathspey	787,000
Caithness	2,205,000
Inverness	3,460,000
Lochaber	1,554,000
Nairn	892,000
Ross & Cromarty	5,399,000
Skye & Lochalsh	1,740,000
Sutherland	1,657,000
East Lothian	6,569,000
City of Edinburgh	43,005,000
Midlothian	7,681,000
West Lothian	12,474,000
Argyll & Bute	9,235,000
Bearsden & Milngavie	3,858,000
Clydebank	5,536,000
Clydesdale	5,432,000
Cumbernauld & Kilsyth	4,595,000
Cunnock & Doon Valley	4,325,000
Cunningham	10,377,000
Dumbarton	6,106,000
East Kilbride	4,661,000
Eastwood	4,950,000
City of Glasgow	85,690,000
Hamilton	9,583,000
Inverclyde	10,681,000
Kilmarnock & Loudoun	6,610,000
Kyle & Carrick	8,875,000
Monklands	12,759,000
Motherwell	14,967,000
Renfrew	18,127,000
Strathkelvin	8,760,000
Angus	7,803,000

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Column 1 Local authority	Column 2 Amount £	
City of Dundee	17,674,000	
Perth & Kinross	9,656,000	
Islands Councils		
Orkney	24,996,000	
Shetland	30,107,000	
Western Isles	53,012,000	

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order determines the amount of the revenue support grant payable to each local authority specified in Schedule 2 to the Order in respect of the financial year 1992-93.

This Order also redetermines for a second time the amount of the revenue support grant payable to each local authority specified in Schedule 1 to the Order in respect of the financial year 1990-91.

As a consequence, it revokes the Revenue Support Grant (Scotland) (No. 2) Order 1991 which previously redetermined such amounts.